Town of Cromwell
Zoning Board of Appeals

REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 PM. TUESDAY DECEMBER 11, 2018
ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL
TOWN HALL, 41 WEST STREET

AMENDED AGENDA

1.  Call to Order
2.  Roll Call
3.  Seating of Alternates
4.  Approval of Agenda
5. Public Comments
6.  Public Hearing:
a. Application #18-19: Request for a Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of
the Zoning Regulations (Front and Side Yard Requirements) to allow for the installation
of a shed in the front yard at 45 River Road. Cecunjanin Mubera is the Applicant and the
Owner (Public Hearing continued from November 13, 2018 meeting).
7. Approval of Minutes:

a. November 13, 2018

8. Adjourn




Memo

To: Zoning Board of Appeals

From: Stuart B. Popper, AICP
Director of Planning and Development

Date:  December 3, 2018
Re: Comments on the December 12, 2018 Meeting Agenda

6. Public Hearing:

a. Application #18-19: Request for a Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning
Regulations (Front and Side Yard Requirements) to allow for the installation of a shed in the front
yard at 45 River Road. Cecunjanin Mubera is the Applicant and the Owner. (Public Hearing continued
from November 13, 2018 meeting).

The existing 18,730 square foot lot contains a two family 2,518 square foot house and is located in the
R-15 Zone District on the west side of River Road. The Applicant is proposing to locate a shed in the

Jront yard,
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- TOWN OF CROMWELL
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS

APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE, ZONING APPEAL, DMV LOCATION APPROVAL,
OR CHANGE OF NON-CONFORMING USE SPECIAL PERMIT

PIN #;

Address: - "‘S (p\leA (“é-
Zoning District: & 35 _ Volume/Tage: Lg'g’é / S"?

Applicant: _Sume = AT Mo Cecuanicund

¥

N i A
Home or Business Home oY Business

Address: {J§ R\V@l QQ Af* , Address:
cowkel],  ¢f covl6é 2

Phomne #: %o ~ 1%9 SFTO Phone:

Email:

I hereby certify that the information presented is to the 1 hereby consent to the Applicant acting as my agent for the
best of my kmowledge true and accurate, and that should purpose of this application.

such information be proved lo be inaccurate or
misleading, any permit issued on the basis of this

information may be revolgt!,
Signature: v s Signature:

Type of Agglicgtﬁﬁ (check one): ;
Y 2.5

Variance from Section

of the Zoning Regulations,

Appeal from ZEO Decision dated
Change of Non-Conforming Use Special Permit.
Application for Motor Vehicle Location Approval (attach copy of your completed DMV. Form K-7)

Descripfion of Request:

A%MMQ A (‘J(ﬁﬁ%ﬁﬁm ,7‘2)&7 7%/)‘/‘ %/cz)/?;f
<7 Ll 7 sl _a h e/ |




rev. 6/20/2011

Justification for Request:

If Applying for a variance, state the hardship and explain why the variance is required.

If Appealing a decision of the ZEO, explain why you feel the ZEQ is wrong,

If Applying for a change in non-conforming use Special Permit, explain how the new use will be less non-
conforming than the current nse,

If Requesting DMV Location Approval, state the date of the original Public Hearing (if zay),

1. I'will send written notice of this application to the awners of property within 100" of the site not
less than 14 davs before the public hearing. I will submit the "certificate of mailing" not less than 10

days before the hearing.

2. I'will post a sign on the property not less than 14 days before the public hearing per
Section 8.10.H. of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations. Iwill submit an affdavit of posting at the

hearing,

3. Ifmy request is dimensional in nature, I hiave submitted a site plan prepared by a surveyor in
accordance with Sec. 10.4.B.2 of the Cromwell Zoning Regulations,

fo— 3o 5,5’

A _
afplicant . date

\(’




Town of Cromwell, CT

October 25, 2018
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RECEIVED FOR RECORD
Moy 1422048 D3124F

TOWN OF CROMWELL Toa Eﬁ'ﬁﬁﬁmqﬁr
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS CRAMMELLy €T
REGULAR PUBLIC HEARING AND MEETING
6:30 PM TUESDAY, NOVEMBER 13, 2018
ROOM 224/225 CROMWELL TOWN HALL 41 WEST STREET
MINUTES AND RECORD OF VOTES

Present: Chairman Joseph Morin, Vice Chairman Daniel Delisle, Mark Zampino, Steven
Wygonowski (alternate)

Absent: John Whitney, John Keithan, Brian Fisk (alternate)

Also Present: Director of Planning and Development Stuart Popper, Zoning Enforcement
Officer Bruce Driska

1. Call To Order
The meeting was called to order by Chairman Morin at 6:33 p.m.

2. Roll Call
The presence of the above members was noted.

3. Seating of Alternates
Dan Delisle made a motion to seat Steven Wygonowski; Seconded by Mark Zampino,
All in favor; motion passed.

4, Approval of Agenda
A motion to accept the agenda as presented was made by Mark Zampino; Seconded by
Steven Wygonowski. All in favor; motion passed.

5. Public Comments: NONE

6. New Business:

a. Approval of 2019 Meeting Calendar

A motion to approve the 2019 Meeting Calendar was made by Steven Wygonowski;
Seconded by Mark Zampino. Al in favor; motion passed.

~J

. Public Hearing:

a. Application #18-16: Request for a Variance from Section 3.1.B Bulk Requirements of
the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Sideyard and Aggregate Side Yard) to allow for the




relocation of a single family home at 14 South Street. TriCan Realty, LLC is the
Applicant and the Owner.

. Application #18-17: Request for a Variance from Section 3.1.B Bulk Requirements of
the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Sideyard and Aggregate Side Yard) to allow for the
relocation of a single family home at 18 South Street. TriCan Realty, LLC is the
Applicant and the Owner. ‘

. Application #18-18: Request for a Variance from Section 3.1.B Bulk Requirements of
the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Sideyard and Aggregate Side Yard) to allow for the
relocation of a single family home at 286 Main Street. TriCan Realty, LLC is the

Applicant and the Owner.

Chairman Morin read the legal notice for Application #18-16.

Mark Zampino made a motion to open the public hearing for Application #18-16;
Seconded by Dan Delisle. 4ll were in favor, motion passed.

James Cassidy, PE, Hallisey, Pearson and Cassidy Engineering Associates, Inc., 630
Main Street, said he was representing TriCan Realfy, L.I.C, the owner of three parcels and
asking for three variances at 14 South Street, 18 South Street, and 286 Main Street. He
began by reviewing an existing site photo and said that these three lots were the
remaining residential building lots from the 2003 subdivision. He reviewed the lot sizes
and their frontage and said they were all within the Downtown Cromwell District.

Mr. Cassidy said that they were seeking these variances in order to place existing houses
within the lots. Ie said that the recently approved project at Covenant Village on West
Street included a reconfiguration of the front entranceway and driveway, and that the
houses at 99, 101 and 103 West Street needed to be relocated or demolished. These
houses had been in Cromwell for more than fifty years and they wanted to repurpose
them by pick them up and relocating them to the lots on Main and South Streets.

The house at 101 West Street is a one story ranch and is planned for 14 South Street. The
zone requires a 10 foot sideyard and 25 foot aggregate side yard. Mr. Cassidy said that
the house was slightly too wide for the property and they needed a variance of 2 feet on
the easterly sideyard and 3.55 feet from the overall aggregate. He said that they met all
of the remaining bulk requirements.

Chairman Morin read the legal notice for Application #18-17.

Dan Delisle made a motion to open the public hearing; Seconded by Mark Zampino. All
in_favor; motion passed.

Mr. Cassidy said that the house at 99 West Street was proposed to be relocated to 18
South Street. They would need a variance of 1.71 feet from the sideyard and 3.99 feet




from the aggregate. Otherwise, they met all of the remaining bulk requirements for the
zone.

Chairman Morin read the legal notice for Application #18-18.

Mark Zampino made a motion to open the public hearing for Application #18-18,
Seconded by Dan Delisle. All in favor, motion passed.

Mr. Cassidy said that the house at 103 West Street, to be located at 286 Main Street, met
the remaining lot bulk requirements, but needed a variance of 1.92 feet from the side yard
and 3.84 feet from the aggregate yard. He said that the adjoining house was close to the
property line and the applicant was proposing to grant an easement allowing the neighbor
to access his hatchway.

M. Cassidy showed a plan with the houses superimposed on the lots. He said thata
number of houses in the neighborhood did not meet the required setbacks. He said that
relocating the houses was a good use, as it prevented them from going into a landfill. He
said that the process was not inexpensive at about $65,000 per house.

Chairman Morin asked about the flood elevation and said that the applicant would need
to go to Planning and Zoning for a Special Flood Hazard Permit. Mr. Casady said they
were at elevation 25, about 1 foot above the 100 year flood.

Chairman Morin asked if the houses could be turned sideways with a combined

driveway. Mr. Cassidy said he didn’t think that would look appropriate and such a
configuration would make it hard to back out of the garage. Chairman Morin asked about
detaching the garage and Mr. Cassidy said that they could not do that without
demolishing the garage. Ile briefly explained the process of relocating the houses.

The hearings were opened to public comment.

Kathleen Powell, 3 Pleasant Street, said she was concerned with the stormwater and
wanted to make sure it was taken into account as her yard is lower than the adjoining
property. Chairman Morin asked about the intermittent stream in her yard. Mr. Cassidy
said that there were existing catch basins and yard drains and reviewed the drainage flow
in the area. He said that they were not raising or eliminating those basins.

Michael Cannata, 136 Nooks Hill Road, a member of TriCan Realty, I.1.C, said that they
were not changing any of the flow patterns. He said that there is a swale between the
properties and water will drain towards the catch basin.

Mr. Popper read two letters into the record. .

Maria Brown, 274 Main Street, objected to the application. She said that the relocation
of an outdated brick house will not improve the appearance or fit in with the
neighborhood.




JoAnn McDonald, 270 Main Street, objected to the application. She said that she thought
the houses would be built a certain way and she was worried that this application would
lower her property value.

Mr, Popper said that these lots were in the Downtown Cromwell District and that they
complied with the zoning and subdivision regulations when they were created.

Mark Zampino made a motion to close the public hearings for Applications #18-16, 18-
17, and 18-18; Seconded by Steven Wygonowski. All in favor; motion passed.

Dan Delisle made a motion to approve Application #18-16, Request for a Variance from
Section 3.1.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Sideyard and
Aggregate Side Yard) to allow for the relocation of a single family home at 14 South
Street, Seconded by Mark Zampino.

Chairman Morin asked Mr. Popper if they were creating a non-conformity through the
granting of a variance. Mr. Popper read the section on Non-conforming lots aloud and
said that it did not apply as this lot was conforming. Mr. Popper said that if the property
owner wanted to add additional structures on the side with the variance, they would need
to apply for another variance. He said that they usually see variances on existing
buildings.

There was a brief discussion as to whether the variance would be needed if the garage
was removed, and Chairman Morin said it would be needed because of the “L” shape to
it.

Chairman Morin asked how to justify using a variance for placing a house that is out of
character with the neighborhood. Mr. Popper said that the neighborhood appeared to
contain a mix of housing types. He said whether these houses fit in and are appropriate to
the neighborhood is a question for the Commission. He said that when the newer houses
were built, they did not match the neighborhood at the time.

Mark Zampino said he was ok with the variances for South Street, but had concerns with
the Main Street proposal.

Chairman Morin called for a vote. All were in favor; motion passed.

Mark Zampino made a motion to approve Application #18-17, Request for a Variance
from Section 3.1.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Sideyard
and Aggregate Side Yard) to allow for the relocation of a single family home at 18 South
Street; Seconded by Dan Delisle. All were in favor; motion passed.

Dan Delisle made a motion to approve Application #18-18, Request for a Variance from
Section 3.1.B Bulk Requirements of the Zoning Regulations (Minimum Sideyard and
Aggregate Side Yard) to allow for the relocation of a single family home at 286 Main




Street, Seconded by Steven Wygonowski. Chairman Morin said he did not think that the
house fit in with the neighborhood and seemed like it was in the wrong place and out of
character.

In favor: Dan Delisle. Opposed: Chairman Morin, Mark Zampino, Steven
Wygonowski. Motion denied.

Chairman Morin said it was denied because of the sight of the lot and character of the
neighborhood. e suggested that they push the house back on the lot or remove the

garage.

d. Application #18-19: Request for a Variance from Section 2.2.B Bulk Requirements of
the Zoning Regulations (Front and Side Yard Requirements) to allow for the installation
of a shed in the front yard at 45 River Road. Cecunjanin Mubera is the Applicant and the

Owner.

Neither the applicant, nor their representative, was present. Mark Zampino asked about
the history of this application. Mr. Driska said that the shed was already located on the
property and the subject of an zoning enforcement action. The applicant was asking for a
variance, rather than opting to move it to another location or remove it altogether.

Mark Zampino made a motion to open Application #18-19, Seconded by Steven
Wygonowski. All were in favor; motion passed.

Dan Delisle made a motion to table Application #18-19; Seconded by Mark Zampino.
All were in favor; motion passed.

8. Approval of Minutes:
a. October 9, 2018: Mark Zampino made a motion to approve the minutes; Seconded by
Dan Delisle. All were in favor; motion passed,

9. Adjourn: Motion to adjourn made by Mark Zampino. Meeting adjourned at 7 :23 p.m.

Respectfully Submitted,

Neo (00
tlie C. Petrella

Recording Clerk




